## 503881916 06/21/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3928566

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMEN	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTERE	SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
GIGAMEDIA ACCESS C	ORPORAT	ON	N			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА					
Name:	BRIDGEV	EW BANK GROUP				
Street Address:	1175 CORPORATE WOODS PKWY					
Internal Address:	STE 100					
City:	VERNON HILLS					
State/Country:	ILLINOIS					
Postal Code:	60061					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number				
		484245				
CORRESPONDENCE D						
Fax Number:	(31	2)521-2875 a a-mail address first	if that is upsuc	cossful it will be sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	(31 e sent to th	e e-mail address first				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i>	(31 <b>e sent to th</b> b <b>rovided; i</b> t ipc	e e-mail address first that is unsuccessful, ocket@muchshelist.co	it will be sent v			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	(31 <b>e sent to th</b> b <b>rovided; i</b> t ipc AD	e e-mail address first that is unsuccessful, ocket@muchshelist.co AM K. SACHAROFF	it will be sent v			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(31 <b>e sent to th</b> b <b>rovided; i</b> t ipo AD 19	e e-mail address first that is unsuccessful, ocket@muchshelist.co AM K. SACHAROFF N. WACKER DRIVE	it will be sent v			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(31 <b>e sent to th</b> b <b>rovided; i</b> ipc AD 19 SL	e e-mail address first that is unsuccessful, ocket@muchshelist.co AM K. SACHAROFF N. WACKER DRIVE TE 1800	<i>it will be sent v</i> m			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(31 <b>e sent to th</b> b <b>rovided; i</b> ipc AD 19 SL	e e-mail address first that is unsuccessful, ocket@muchshelist.co AM K. SACHAROFF N. WACKER DRIVE	<i>it will be sent v</i> m			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(31 e sent to th provided; in ipc AE 19 SL CH	e e-mail address first that is unsuccessful, ocket@muchshelist.co AM K. SACHAROFF N. WACKER DRIVE TE 1800	<i>it will be sent v</i> m			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(31 e sent to th provided; in ipc AE 19 SL CH	e e-mail address first that is unsuccessful, ocket@muchshelist.co AM K. SACHAROFF N. WACKER DRIVE TE 1800 ICAGO, ILLINOIS 6060	á <b>it will be sent v</b> m			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	(31 e sent to th provided; in ipc AE 19 SL CH	e e-mail address first that is unsuccessful, ocket@muchshelist.co AM K. SACHAROFF N. WACKER DRIVE ITE 1800 ICAGO, ILLINOIS 6060 2711815.0095	á <b>it will be sent v</b> m			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	(31 e sent to th provided; in ipc AE 19 SL CH	e e-mail address first that is unsuccessful, ocket@muchshelist.co AM K. SACHAROFF N. WACKER DRIVE ITE 1800 ICAGO, ILLINOIS 6060 2711815.0095 ADAM K. SACHAR	á <b>it will be sent v</b> m			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	(31 e sent to th provided; in ipc AE 19 SL CH	e e-mail address first that is unsuccessful, ocket@muchshelist.co AM K. SACHAROFF N. WACKER DRIVE ITE 1800 ICAGO, ILLINOIS 6060 2711815.0095 ADAM K. SACHAR /aks/ 06/21/2016	<i>it will be sent v</i> m 06 OFF			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(31 e sent to th provided; in ipc AE 19 SL CH	e e-mail address first that is unsuccessful, ocket@muchshelist.co AM K. SACHAROFF N. WACKER DRIVE ITE 1800 ICAGO, ILLINOIS 6060 2711815.0095 ADAM K. SACHAR /aks/ 06/21/2016	<i>it will be sent v</i> m 06 OFF	ia US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Patent Security Ag	(31 e sent to th provided; in AD 19 SL CH JMBER:	e e-mail address first that is unsuccessful, ocket@muchshelist.co AM K. SACHAROFF N. WACKER DRIVE ITE 1800 ICAGO, ILLINOIS 6060 2711815.0095 ADAM K. SACHAR /aks/ 06/21/2016 This document serv	<i>it will be sent v</i> m 06 OFF	ia US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6	(31 e sent to the ipc AD 19 SL CH JMBER:	e e-mail address first that is unsuccessful, ocket@muchshelist.co AM K. SACHAROFF N. WACKER DRIVE ITE 1800 ICAGO, ILLINOIS 6060 2711815.0095 ADAM K. SACHAR0 /aks/ 06/21/2016 This document serv	<i>it will be sent v</i> m 06 OFF	ia US Mail.		

source=Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif

source=Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made on June 1, 2016, by GIGAMEDIA ACCESS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of BRIDGEVIEW BANK GROUP (the "<u>Lender</u>"):

#### $\underline{WITNESSETH}$ :

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of May 27, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), between Grantor and Lender, which provides for extensions of credit to be made to the Grantor by the Lender; and

WHEREAS, as part of the Credit Agreement the Grantor granted to the Lender a security interest in substantially all of the Grantor's assets including all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired patents, patent registrations and patent applications and all renewals, extensions and continuations of the foregoing (the "<u>Patents</u>", and each individually, a "<u>Patent</u>"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Grantor's Patents, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by the Borrower under the Credit Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

1. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The Credit Agreement and terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and the Credit Agreement, the Credit Agreement shall control. All terms capitalized, but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning herein as in the Credit Agreement.

2. <u>Grant and Reaffirmation of Grant of Security Interests</u>. To secure the payment and performance of the Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Lender, and hereby affirms its prior grant pursuant to the Credit Agreement of, a continuing security interest in the Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to the following included in the Collateral, whether now owned or existing or hereafter created, acquired or arising:

a. each Patent and Patent application listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Patent; and

b. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any royalties or any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Patent, or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Patent.

6720498\_1

PATENT REEL: 039110 FRAME: 0163

1

3. <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until all of the Obligations have been paid in full.

4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Receipt of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall constitute effective delivery thereof and shall be deemed an original signature hereunder.

[Signature Page Follows]

Ą.Ô

6720498\_1

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

GIGAMEDIA ACCESS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

Section By:

Name: Robert Bernardi Title: Chairman, CEO and Secretary

Agreed and Accepted as of the date first written above:

LENDER:

BRIDGEVIEW BANK GROUP

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement

6720498\_1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

GIGAMEDIA ACCESS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

By: Name: Robert Bernardi Title: Chairman, CEO and Secretary

Agreed and Accepted as of the date first written above:

LENDER:

BRIDGEVIEW BANK GROUP

By: <u>John Berkoske</u> Name: John Berkoske Title: Connercial Loan Officer

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement

6720498\_1

# SCHEDULE A

## PATENTS

See attached.

6720498\_1 PATENT REEL: 039110 FRAME: 0167

### Gigamedia Access Corporations Patents List

COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	TYPE	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT #
JNITED STATES	1238-00	NEW				
METHOD & SYSTEM I	FOR IDENTIFYING THE	STATE OF MEDIA	DEVICE BY MONITOR	RING FILE SYSTEM	CALLS	
JNITED STATES	147(	IO NEW	7/13/1998	09/114,402	7/3/2001	6,256,64
METHOD AND APPAF	RATUS FOR REAL TIME :	SECURE FILE DE	LETION			
UNITED STATES	1188-00	NEW	9/30/1997	08/940,746	11/23/1999	5,991,77
UNITED STATES	1168-CIP-00	CIP	7/13/1998	09/114,756	5/30/2000	6,070,17
JNITED STATES	1188-CIP-CON-00	CON	5/23/2000	09/576,518	11/6/2001	6,314,43
METHOD AND APPAP	RATUS FOR SANITIZATIO	ON OF FIXED STO	DRAGE DIVICES			
UNITED STATES	1471-00	NEW	1/21/1998	09/010,262	4/3/2001	6,212,60
SECURED PROCESS	VM					
WIPO	1241-PCT-00	CEQ				
01/07/08 8 8 8 607 (OCC)	FOR PROVIDING DATA	NE CHINITAL				
JAPAN	1206-PCT-JP-00	DCA	9/29/2000	528,766/2001		
UNITED STATES	1206-PCT-US00	DCA	11/22/2800	09/701,157		
UNITED STATES	1234-PCT-US00	DCA	11/22/2000	09/701,458	10/12/2004	6.804,78
UNITED STATES	1237-PCT-US00	DCA	11/22/2000	09/701,154	1/10/2006	6,986,05
JNITED STATES	1240-PCT-US00	DCA	11/27/2000	09/701,202	4/22/2003	6,553,46
UNITED STATES	1235-PCT-US00	DCA	11/27/2000	09/701,201	9/5/2006	7,103,78
UNITED STATES	1243-PCT-US00	DCA	11/27/2000	09/701,200	8/22/2006	7,096,32
JNITED STATES	1236-PCT-US00	DCA	11/28/2000	09/701,230	5/2/2008	7,039,80
						an atta

RECORDED: 06/21/2016

ę